
LEASE NO. GS-09P-LAZ03229 
This Lease is made and entered into between 

INGOLD FAMILY INVESTMENTS, LLC 

Standard Lease 
GSA FORM L201C (September 2013) 

(Lessor), whose principal place of business is 304 NORTH ORANGE AVENUE, FALLBROOK, CALIFORNIA 92088-0400, and 
whose interest in the Property described herein is that of Fee Owner, and 

The United States of America 

(Government), acting by and through the designated representative of the General Services Administration (GSA), upon the terms and conditions set 
forth herein. 

Witnesseth: The parties hereto, for the consideration hereinafter mentioned, covenant and agree as follows: 

Lessor hereby leases to the Government the Premises described herein, being all or a portion of the Property located at 

BLM-7341, 7341EAST30TH STREET, SUITE A, YUMA, ARIZONA 85365-6552 

and more fully described in Section 1 and EXHIBIT A, together with rights to the use of parking and other areas as set forth herein, to be used for such 
purposes as determined by GSA. 

LEASE TERM 

To Have and To Hold the said Premises with its appurtenances for the term beginning upon acceptance of the Premises as required by this Lease and 
continuing for a period of 

Twenty (20) Years Full, Fifteen (15) Years Firm, 

subject to termination and renewal rights as may be hereinafter set forth. The commencement date of this Lease, along with any applicable termination 
and renewal rights, shall be more specifically set forth in a Lease Amendment upon substanltal completion and acceptance of the Space by the 
Government. 

In Witness Whereof, the parties to this Lease evidence their agreement to all terms and conditions set forth herein by their signatures below. to be 
effective as of the date of delivery of the fully exe ed Lease to the Lessor. 

FOR THE GOVERNMENT: 

General Services Administration, Public Buildings Service 

Date: .ta/ /~t!>/j' 

Title: () 

Entity Name: -L:i::_L.!..J~~~..L....J::i,,,,;.:DJ..~-2.l~::S- Set. llt ~, .ue.. 
Date: 

The information collection requirements contained in this Solicitation/Contract, that are not required by the regulation have been approved by the Office 
of Management and Budget pursuant to the Paperwork Reductio~ ~t and;ssigned the OMB Control No 3090-0163 

LEASE NO. GS.Q9P·LAZ03229 LESSO!t l\VOVERNMENT' ~ GSA FORM L201C (09113) 



SECTION 1 THE PREMSES, RENT, AND OTHER TERMS 

1.01 THE PREMISES (JUN 2012) 

The Premises are described as follows; 

A. Office and Relale<I Space· 8,569 rentable square feet (RSFI, yielding 8,000 ANSl/BOMA Office Area (ABOA) square feet (SF) of Office space, 
7,000 rentable square feet (RSF), yielding 7,000 usable square feet (USF) of Warehouse space, and approximately 55,000 square feet ISF) of 
Wareyard space (12,780 square feet (SF) of warehouse space and approximately 43,000 square feet of wareyard). The Space is located on the ground 
floor and known as Suite A, of the Building. as depided on the floor plan attached hereto as EXHIBIT B. 

B. Common Area Factor: The Common Area Factor (CAF) is established as 1.037933% (percent). This factor, which represents the conversion from 
ABOA to rentable square feet, rounded to the nearest whole percentage, shall be used for purposes of rental adjustments in accordance with the 
Payment Clause of the General Clauses 

1.02 EXPRESS APPURTENANT RIGHTS (SEP 2013) 

The Government shall have the non-exclusive right to the use of Appurtenant Areas, and shall have the right to post Rules and Regulations Governing 
Conduct on Federal Property, Title 41 , CFR. Part 102·74. Subpart C within such areas. The Govenvnent will coordinate with Lessor to ensure signage 
Is consistent with Lessor's standards. AppOOenant to the Premises and included in the Lease are rights to use the folowing. 

A. Ming: Twelve (12) non-securad visitor parking spaces and thirty-one (31) securad wareyard parking spaces as depicted on the plan 
attached hereto as EXHIBIT C, reserved for the exclusive use of the Government, of which twenty-six (26) shal be structured/inside parking spaces, 
and seventeen (17) shall be surface/outside parking spaces. In addition. the Lessor shall provide such additional parking spaces as required by the 
applicable code of the local government entity having jurisdidion over the Property. 

B. Antennas. Satelite Qjshes. and Related Transmission Devices (1) Space located on the roof of the Building sufficient in size for the installation 
and placement of telecommunications equipment. (2) the right to access the roof of the Building. and (3) use of all Building areas (e.g .. chases, plenums, 
etc.) necessary for the use, operation, and maintenance of such telecommunications equipment at all times during the term of this Lease 

1.03 RENT AND OTHER CONSIDERATION (SEP 2013) 

A The Government shall pay the Lessor annual rent, payable in monthly installments in arrears. at the following rates: 

I 
l'IRM TERM ANNUAL ~NT 

v .... 1 .. y~1-10 vu .. 11-11 

Shell Rent 1• $257.466 00 5283.243.14 $311 ,564.71 

Tenant Improvement Rent 2 $45.774 06 $45,774.06 $45,774.06 

Operating Costs 3: $73, 153 50 $73,153.50 $73.153.50 

Building Specific Amortized Capital (BSAC) 4: $6,062 .91 $6,062.91 $6.062.91 

Tot.al Annual Rent 1 : $382.456 '47 $408,233.81 $436,555.18 

1 Shel rent ca culatton 
(Firm Term - Years 1•5) $16.154• per RSF multiplied by 16,669 RSF 
(Ftrm Term-Years 6·10) $18.19• per RSF multiplied by 16,669 RSF 
Firm Term - Years 11-15) $20.01• per RSF multiplied by 15,669 RSF 
(Non-Firm Term - Years 16-20) $22.01• per RSF multiplied by 16,669 RSF 

2 The Tenant lmprcvement Allowance of $437 ,891.48 is amortized et a rate or &.11% (percent) per annum over fifteen (16) years 
3 Operating Costs rent calculation $4.6987• per RSF multiplied by 111,5119 RSF 
•Build ng Specific Amortized Capital (BSAC) of $58,000.00 is amortized et a rate or 6.11% (percent) per annum over fifteen (15) years 
• Rates may bl rounded 

NONl'IRM~ 
_,.., 

ANNUAL RENT-

v ..... 1 .. ~ 

$342,688.26 

S0.00 

$73,153.50 

$0.00 

$415,8-41.76 

B Rent is subject to ad1ustment based upon a mutual on-site measurement of the Space upon acceptance, not to exceed 15,000 ABOA SF based 
upon the methodology outlined under the "Payment" clause of GSA Fonn 3517B. 

C. Rent is subject to adjustment based upon the final Tenant Improvement (Tl) cost to be amortized in the rental rate, as agreed upon by the parties 
subsequent to the Lease Award Date. 

D Rent is subject to adjustment based on the final Building Specific Amortized Capital (BSAC) cost to be amortized in the rental rate, as agreed upon 
by the parties subsequent to the Lease Award Date. 

E. If the Govenvnent occupies the Premises for less than a full calendar month. then rent shan be prorated based on the actual number of days of 
occupancy for that month. 

F. Rent shall be paid to Lessor by electronic funds transfer in accordance with the provisions of the General Clauses. Rent shall be payable to the 
Payee designated in the Lessor's Central Contractor Registration (CCR), now the System for Award Management (SAM). If the payee is different from 
the Lessor, both payee and Lessor must be registered in SAM. 

G. Lessor shall provide to the Government, in exchange for the payment of rental and other specified consideration, the following: 

LEASE NO. GS .. 9P-LAZ03229, PAGE 5 LESSOR>~ GOVERNMENT:~ GSA FORM L201C (091131 



1. The leasehold interest in the Property described in the paragraph entitled "The Premises.· 

2. All casts, expenses and fees lo perfonn the work required for acceptance of the Premises in accordance with this Lease, including all casts for 
labor, materials, and equipment, professional fees, contractor fees, attorney fees, pennit fees, inspection fees, and similar such fees, and all related 
expenses. 

3. Performance or satisfaction of all other obligations set forth in this Lease; and all services, ut~ilies (with the exclusion of eledric and gas), and 
maintenance required for the proper operation of the Property, the Building, and the Premises in accordance with the tenns of the Lease, including, 
but not limited to, all inspections, modifications, repairs, replacements, and improvements required to be made thereto to meet the requirements of 
this Lease. 

H. INTENTIONALLY DELETED 

1.04 BROKER COMMISSION AND COMMISSION CREDIT (JUN 2012) 

A. CBRE, Inc. (Broker) is the authorized real estate Broker representing GSA in connection with this Lease transaction. The total amount of the 
Commission is  and is earned upon Lease execution, payable according to the Commission Agreement signed between the two parties. 
Only  of the Commission will be payable to CBRE, Inc. with the remaining , which is the Commission Credit, to be credited to the 
sheR rental portion of the annual rental payments due and owing lo fuly recapture this Commission Credit. The reduction in shen rent shall commence 
with the fll'St month of the rental payments and continue until the credit has been fully recaptured in equal monthly installments over the shortest lime 
practicable. 

B. Notwithstanding the "Rent and Other Consideration" paragraph of this Lease, the shell rental payments due and owing under this Lease shall be 
reduced to recapture fully this Commission Credit. The reduction in shell rent shall commence with the first month of the rental payments and continue 
as indicated in this schedule for adjusted Monthly Rent: 

Month 1 Rental Payment $31,868.87 minus prorated Commission Credit of  equals adjusted 1•• Month's Rent.• 

Month 2 Rental Payment $31,868.87 minus prorated Commission Credit of  equals adjusted r4 Month's Rent.• 

Month 3 Rental Payment $31,868.87 minus prorated Commission Credit of  equals adjusted 3"' Month's Rent." 

Month 4 Rental Payment $31,868.87 minus prorated Commission Credit of  equals  adjusted 4., Month's Rent.• 
•Subject to change based on adjustments outlined under the paragraph "Rent and Other Consideration." 

1.05 TERMINATION RIGHTS (AUG 2011) 

The Government may tenninate this Lease, in whole or in part, at any time etredive after the Finn Tenn of this Lease, by providing not less than ninety 
(90) days· prior written notice to the Lessor. The effective date of the tenninalion shall be the day fallowing the expiration of the required notice period or 
the tennination date set forth in the notice, whichever is later. No rental shaU accrue after the effective date of tenninalian. 

1.06 INTENTIONALLY DELETED 

1.07 DOCUMENTS INCORPORATED IN THE LEASE (SEP 2013) 

The following documents are attached to and made part of the Lease: 

DOCUMENT NAME NO.OF EXHIBIT 
·- it AGES 

Legal Description of the Premises 1 A 

Floor Plans 3 B 

Site Plan with Parking Plan 1 c 
Agency's Special Requirements: Yuma, Arizona  Real Estate Leasing Services (dated 0512013) 125 D 

Security Requirements, Facility Security Level II 5 E 

GSA Fonn 35176, General Clauses 47 F 

GSA Form 3518, Representations and Certifications 10 G 

1.08 TENANT IMPROVEMENT ALLOWANCE (AUG 2011) 

The Tenant Improvement Allowance (TIA) for purposes of this Lease is $437,891.48 ($46.584200 Der AQOA SF for office space and $9.316840 per 
ABOA SF for warehouse space). The TIA is the amount that the Lessor shall make available for the Government to be used for Tis. This amount ts 
amortized in the rent over the Rnn Tenn of this Lease at an annual interest rate of 6.5"/. (percent). 

1.09 TENANT IMPROVEMENT RENTAL ADJUSTMENT (SEP 2013) 

A. The Government, at its sole discretion, shall make all decisions as to the use of the TIA. The Government may use au or part of the TIA. The 
Government may return to the Lessor any unused portion of the TIA in exchange for a decrease in rent according to the agreed-upon amortization rate 
over the Firm Tenn. 

LEASE NO. GS.09P-LAZ03229, PAGE 6 LESSORo~OVERNMEN1'~ GSA FORM L201C (09113) 



B The Government may eled to make lump Sl.m payments for any or all work covered by the TIA. That part of the TIA amortized in the rent shall be 
reduced accordingly. At any time after occupancy and during the Firm Term of the Lease, the Government, at its sole discretion, may eled to pay h.rnp 
sum for any part or all of the remaining oopaid amortized balance of the TIA. If the Government elects to make a h.mp SUTI payment for the TIA after 
occupancy, the payment of the TIA by the Government INiH result in a decrease in the rent according to the amortization rate over the Firm Term of the 
Lease 

C. If it is anticipated that the Government INin spend more than the allowance identified above, the Government may eled to: 

1. Reduce the Tl requirements; 

2. Pay lump sum for the overage upon substantial completion in accordance INith the ·Acceptance of Space and Certificate of Occupancy" 
paragraph; 

3. Negotiate an increase in the rent 

1.10 TENANT IMPROVEMENT FEE SCHEDULE (JUN 2012) 

For pricing Tl costs, the follolNing rates shall apply for the initial build-out of the Space. 

lnl!UI 
Bulld-Out 

Architect/Engineer Fees (% of Tl Construction Costs): 7.0% 

Lessor's Project Management Fee (",{, of Tl Construction Costs): 4.~J. 

1.11 INTENTIONALLY DELETED 

1.12 INTENTIONALLY DELETED 

1.13 PERCENTAGE OF OCCUPANCY FOR TAX ADJUSTMENT (JUN 2012) 

As of the Lease Award Date, the Government's Percentage of Occupancy, as defined in the ' Real Estate Tax Adjustment" paragraph of this Lease is 
27.0295% (percent). The Percentage of Occupancy is denved by dividing the total Government Space of 15,569 RSF by the total Building space of 
57,600 RSF. 

1.14 REAL ESTATE TAX BASE (SEP 2013) 

The Real Estate Tax Base, as defined in the "Real Estate Tax Adjustment" paragraph of the Lease is $69,384.00. Tax adjustments shall not occur until 
the tax year follolNing lease commencement has passed. 

1.15 INTENTIONALLY DELETED 

1.16 RATE FOR ADJUSTMENT FOR VACANT LEASED PREMISES (SEP 2013) 

In accordance INith the paragraph entitled "Adjustment for Vacant Premises." if the Government fails to occupy or vacates the entire or any portion of the 
Premises prior to exp4ration of the term of the Lease, the operating costs paid by the Government as part of the rent shall be reduced by $2.00 per 
ABOA SF of Space vacated by the Government. 

1.17 INTENTIONALLY DELETED 

1.18 INTENTIONALLY DELETED 

1.19 BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS (SEP 2012) 

Before the Government accepts the Space, the Lessor shall complete the follolNing additional Building improvements 

A. Enemv Star® Corop!jance. All newly designed and installed systems shall be Energy Star® rated and qua~fied. Any new construction will meet the 2012 
lnlemational Energy Conservation Code (IECC). 

B. Energy Efficiencv and Conservation Improvements. Landlord proposes to provide the following cost effective energy efficiency and conservation 
improvements in the construction: 

1. HVAC Components: Packaged Air Conditioning Unit; HVAC dampers and controAers; Economizer installation 

2. Lighting Improvements. Intelligent lighting controls, Occupancy Sensors; Daylighting 

3. Bu~dina Envelope Modifications. Insulation installation 

4. water and 5ewer Conservation Systems. Low.flow plumbing faucets and showerheads, IOW·flow plumbing equipment 

5. Appliance/ Plug.Load Reductions. Installation of Energy Star® Products 

1.20 INTENTIONALLY DELETED 

LEASE NO. GS..Q9P-LAZ03229, PAGE 7 GSA FORM L201C (09113) 




